11/21/2016 504105843

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4152512

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT L. BRASS	11/10/2016
STEVEN W. LEWIS	11/10/2016
JOHN F. FREGA	11/10/2016
BDG, LLC.	11/10/2016
INNOTECH BRAIN BANK, LLC	11/10/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SEARS BRANDS, L.L.C.
Street Address:	3333 BEVERLY ROAD
City:	HOFFMAN ESTATES
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60179

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7107700
Patent Number:	7251904

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)775-8100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-775-8000

Email: dwilson@mcandrews-ip.com

MCANDREWS, HELD & MALLOY, LTD. **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 500 W. MADISON STREET Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RONALD H. SPUHLER	
SIGNATURE:	/Ronald H. Spuhler/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/21/2016	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Innotech_Quitclaim_Assignment_signed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 040394 FRAME: 0292

504105843

source=Innotech_Quitclaim_Assignment_signed#page2.tif source=Innotech_Quitclaim_Assignment_signed#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 040394 FRAME: 0293

QUITCLAIM ASSIGNMENT

This Quitclaim Assignment is by:

• Robert L. Brass, having a residence at 45 Calhoun Street; Washington Depot,

CT 06794;

• Steven W. Lewis, having a residence at 320 Baldwin Road; Barre, MA 01005;

John F. Frega, having a residence at 16 Chestnut Ridge Road; Holmdel, NJ

07733 (collectively, Messrs. Brass, Lewis and Frega are referred to as the

"Inventors");

• BDG, LLC, a Connecticut Limited Liability Company having a place of

business at 714 Main Street South; Woodbury, CT 06798 ("BDG"); and

• Innotech Brain Bank, LLC, a Connecticut Limited Liability Company having

a place of business at 7 Woodbury Hill; Woodbury, CT 06798 ("Innotech,"

collectively with the Inventors and BDG, the "Assignors")

and relates to United States Patents 7,107,700 and 7.251.904 and Canadian Patent

No. 2592531C, the inventions described therein, and all divisions, renewals,

continuations, continuations in part, and foreign counterparts thereof (hereinafter the

"Assigned Patents").

1

PATENT REEL: 040394 FRAME: 0294 WHEREAS, Sears Brands, LLC and its affiliates ("Sears") desired to obtain

the Assigned Patents;

WHEREAS, Innotech and Sears entered into a Patent Purchase Agreement

("PPA") dated August 11, 2016 (the "Effective Date"), in which Sears obtained all

rights in and to the Assigned Patents;

WHEREAS, in the PPA, Innotech warranted and represented that, as of the

Effective Date, it owned all right, title and interest to the Assigned Patents;

BUT WHEREAS, the Patent Office records reflect that the Inventors have

assigned their rights to BDG.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration,

the receipt and sufficiency of which the Assignors hereby acknowledge, each of the

Assignors (1) warrant and represent that, other than the parties to this Quitclaim

Assignment, no other person or entity owns or has ever owned any interest in the

Assigned Patents, and (2) quitclaim, assign, transfer and set over unto Sears, its

successors, legal representatives and assigns, any right, title, and interest they may

have, or may have had as of the Effective Date, to the Assigned Patents (including

the right to collect for any past damages) and hereby authorize and request the

Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or

countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on the patent

2

PATENT REEL: 040394 FRAME: 0295 applications as aforesaid, to issue, modify, reissue or correct the ownership records relating to any of the Assigned Patents.

Date: Ney 10, 2016

Robert L. Brass

Date: Nov. 10, 2016

Steven W. Lewis

Date: 1/1/12/2016

John F. Frega

On behalf of BDG, LLC:

Date: Nov 10,2016

Name STEVEN W. LEWIS

MANALING MEMBER

On behalf of Innotech Brain Bank, LLC:

Date: 100 10 2016

Name

STEVEN W. LEW

Title

3